
Updated 8/22/2024Petersham Van AM
** Please be at Bus Stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:25 Leave Bus Yard 

R East River St
R Rt 202/Daniel Shays Hwy
L Rt 122 S toward Petrsham
R Rt 32 Hardwick Rd

6:50 T/A at Old Hardwick Rd 
6:57 P/U #297 Hardwick Rd 
6:58 P/U #290 Hardwick Rd             
7:00 P/U #212 Hardwick Rd
7:02 P/U #91 Hardwick Rd

L on Rt 122 heading back to Orange
R Rt 202/Daniel Shays Hwy

7:20 L South Main St at blinking light
R Mahar 



Updated 8/22/2024Wendell Van AM
** Please be at Bus Stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:15 Leave bus yard 

R East River St
R Rt 202/Daniel Shays Hwy
C toward New Salem Center
R on to Wendell Rd (after country store)
C past the Swift River School
L New Salem Rd go down the hill 
L Jennison Rd for about 2 miles
R Cooleyville Rd

6:50 P/U #205 Cooleyville Rd
T/A & C on Cooleyville back the way you came toward Jennison Rd

R on to Jennison Rd  
6:55 P/U #56 Jennison  Rd

T/A and continue back down Jennison Rd
7:02 P/U #324 Jennison Rd

L on to Wendell Rd
7:10 P/U #318 Wendell Rd at Orange House on right

C straight on Wendell Rd
R on to Nielson Rd
C on to Fay Rd
L on to Rt 202
L at blinking light on to South Main St

7:23 Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route R AM
**All students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
Leave yard

L East River, to West River St then Holtshire Rd (just before Rt 2)
L Wendell Depot Rd
R Farley Rd, 
L on to Morman Hollow 
L on to Davis Rd

T/A at Cold Brook Rd
6:15 P/U #9 Davis Road     

R on to Morman Hollow 
L on to Farley Rd

6:20 P/U #7 Stone Road Cut-Off
T/A go back down Farley Rd picking up as necessary
R on to Wendel Depot 
R at 4 Corners on to Montague Rd
L West St

6:37 P/U on West St  to Lockes Vil Rd
L Lockes Village Rd 
R sharp right on Locke Hill Rd 

6:44 P/U Corner of Old Stage Rd & Locke Hill Rd
T/A and continue on Lockes Vil Rd
P/U on Lockes Vil Rd  

R on to Morse Vil Rd at Stop Sign
6:50 P/U Corner of Davis Turn Rd & Morse Vil  Rd                             

T/A at N.Salem Rd 
6:53 P/U on Morse Vil Rd

R at 4 corners onto Wendell Depot Rd
6:56 P/U on Wendell Depot Rd
6:57 P/U Corner of Farley Rd & Wendell Dep Rd 
6:59 P/U Corner of Stone Road 

R on to Plain Rd to New Salem Road - dirt road
7:02 P/U Plain Road & New Salem Road 

T/A Go back to Wendell Depot Rd
R on to Wendell Depot Rd

7:05 P/U Corner of Wendell Depot Rd at New Salem Road                       
7:10 P/U Corner of Elm St                                       

R just before Railroad Tracks
7:12 P/U #10 Holtshire Rd
7:23 D/O Arrive at Mahar 



Updated 8/22/2024Route Q AM
**All students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:08 R Leave yard

R Daniel Shays Hwy/202 
C past Hamilton Orchards and West St
L Shutesbury Rd 

6:42 P/U & T/A Corner of Prescott & Shutesbury Rd.

C back up Shutesbury Rd to 202

R Rt 202
6:45 P/U #593 Daniel Shays Hwy   

L on to West St

6:48 P/U on  West Street                                           

T/A by mailboxes, dirt road

L 202 Daniel Shays Hwy

6:50 P/U #17 West Main St

R on to the other side of West Main St

6:52 P/U #1 South Main St at the triangle intersection

L toward Daniel Shays

C on North Main St by crossing Rt 202

6:55 P/U on North Main

6:58 P/U Corner of Mooshorn Rd & N. Main St             

6:59 P/U Corner of Stone Hill Rd

L at end of N. Main St on to Nielson Rd

T/A at Crowl Rd

R on to North Main St

L onto 202

7:18 P/U Corner of Fay Rd                               

7:19 P/U Corner of Meeting House Lane                   

L onto Rt 122 (South Main St)

7:23 D/O Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route O AM
**All Students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:08 R Leave yard, R on Daniels Shys, L on to Rt 122, L Onto West St 

C across Rt 32 (N. Main St) on to East St, bear right at pond

L Old East Street

T/A town line 

6:43 P/U on  Old East St 

R on East St bearing right at pond on to Shaw Rd

R on to Rt 101/Popple Camp Rd

6:50 P/U on Popple Camp Rd to town line

T/A at Phillipston Town Line

R on Rt 32/North Main St

7:00 P/U picking up as necessary on North Main Street toward Athol

7:06 P/U Corner of Leighton Rd

7:08 P/U Corner of Briggs Road  at Athol/PetershamTown Line                       

L onto Rt 2 West

Exit #71 (Rt 202 South)

R off exit (202 S) Daniel Shays Hwy

7:13 P/U Travel Inn and others on Daniels Shays Hwy   

T/A Herricks Tavern 

7:18 P/U Corner of Eagleville Rd & Rt 202 

R Rt 2 West to S.Main St

7:23 R Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route NP AM
**Students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:20 Leave yard

R East River
R Daniel Shays Hwy
L Rt 122
L on to West STREET

6:47 P/U #45 West St      
R on to Hardwick Rd

6:49 P/U on Hardwick Rd (near the Center School)
L on Rte 122
C straight through intersection and turn Left into THE GARAGE

6:53 P/U at The Garage 
T/A and take Right on to Rt 32

L on to West St 
6:55 P/U #24 West St                  

R Rt 122
R New Athol Rd

7:03 P/U Corner of Tom Swamp Rd & New Athol Rd         
L Flat Rock Rd
L Monson Tpk
R Rt 122

7:08 L Old Petersham Rd picking up as necessary out Old Dana Rd back on Rt 122
R Blackington Rd

7:11 P/U Corner of Branch Bridge Rd
C on Blackington picking up as necessary toward Orange
R on to Rt 122
L on to South Main St picking up along the way to Mahar

7:18 P/U Corner of Magoon Rd             
7:21 Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route I AM

**All Students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off

7:10 Leave yard

L East River

R at set of lights on to South Main St

R at lights on to East Main St

7:15 P/U &T/A Orange Armory (#141 East Main St)

7:18 P/U Orange Library (#49 East Main St)        

L South Main  

7:23 L Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route H AM
**Students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:51 Leave yard

L on to East River St
R at lights on to South Main St
C straight through lights onto North Main St
C to end of North Main St 
L onto Main St (North Orange)

T/A  at Gale Rd, head back down Main St (N. Orange)
7:06 P/U Corner of Town Farm Rd                                
7:09 R North Main St and picking up on the way down
7:13 P/U Corner of Oxbow Rd & N. Main St
7:14 P/U Corner of Oxbow Rd & Cross St                   
7:17 P/U Corner of Clark Ave & N. Main St
7:18 P/U Corner of Logan Ave & N. Main St
7:19 P/U Corner of Winter St & N. Main St
7:20 P/U Town Hall

C straight to through two sets of lights on to South Main St
7:23 L Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route F AM
**All students must be at bus stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
7:02AM Leave yard

L East River
C Straight through the lights onto West River St

7:06 P/U Corner of Walnut Hill & West River St 
7:07 P/U Corner of Hamilton St & West River St 

R Oaklawn Ave
7:09 P/U Bottom of Oaklawn Ave                  

T/A return to top of Oaklawn Ave
L West River St
R on to Briggs St

7:11 P/U Corner of McKenna St & Briggs                                           
7:12 P/U Corner of West Myrtle & Walnut Hill    

C Walnut Hill Rd
T/A at Walnut Hill Rd extension

7:14 P/U Corner of Walnut Hill Rd extension & Lake Mattawa Rd
C down Walnut Hill Rd
R West River St
R at the lights on to South Main St
L to Mahar

7:23 Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route E AM
**All Students must be at bust stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:20 Leave Yard

L South Main St
R onto Rt 202
R Elm St, New Salem

6:30 P/U Picking Up on Elm St
C On Elm Street it turns in to Holsthire Rd
R Fairman Road, then Right on to Mattawa Circle

6:36 T/A&P/U at Mattawa Circle           
R Fairman Rd  

6:38 P/U on Fairman Rd                                      
T/A at Camp Rd
R Holtshire Rd

6:40 P/U Corner of South Shore Dr
L on to Chestnut Hill Rd

6:45 P/U Corner of Chestnut Hill Rd & Gidney Rd                       
T/A and continue on Holtshire Rd

L on to Holtshire Rd and picking up to Stone Valley Rd
6:50 P/U Corner of Stone Valley Rd                                
6:52 P/U Holtshire Road  to end                                   

R at stop sign
L on Rt 2W to Blinking light & Entering Erving Sign then get on Rt 2A

6:54 P/U at the Orange/Erving Line
L Rt 2A

7:00 P/U West Orange Rd  
L Haskins Rd to Rt 78 

7:05 P/U on Warwick Rd (Rt 78) to Wheeler Road
T/A at Wheeler Rd
C back down Rt 78 to Haskins Rd
L rt 2A

7:13 P/U Corner of Shelter Street                          
7:15 P/U Corner of Ball Street  
7:15 P/U on West Main St

R through two sets of lights on to South Main Street
7:22 L to Arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route D AM
**All Students must be at bust stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
7:06 from Dunkin Donuts/Honey Farms on Rt 202
7:10 P/U on Daniel Shays Hwy to East River St
7:11 P/U Corner of Stone Road                                                              

L on to Partridgeville Rd which turns into East River St
7:13 P/U Corner of East River and Extension Rd 

R into Leisure Woods
7:16 P/U Leisure Woods   

C on East River St
7:18 P/U Corner of Shingle Brook Rd

P/U Corner of Robin Lane
7:19 P/U Pine Crest (King Pines #419 East River St )

P/U on East River St to Prentiss St
L South Main St

7:23 L Arrive at Mahar, pull into circle pull all the way up, they use front door



Updated 8/22/2024Route C AM
**All Students must be at bust stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off

Leave yard
L East River
R South Main St

6:50 R East Main St, turns into New Athol Rd picking up as necessary
L East Rd.

6:53 P/U Corner of Prescott & East Rd      
P/U Corner of Enfield & East Rd

6:54 P/U Continue on East Rd picking up as necessary
7:00 P/U Corner of Ward Rd & East Rd                     
7:02 P/U Corner of  Jones Cemetery   

P/U Continue on East Rd
L Wheeler Ave

7:05 P/U Continue on Wheeler Ave to East Main St
7:14 P/U Corner of Wheeler Ave & East Main St 

R East Main St picking up to Whitney St
7:16 P/U Corner of Whitney St & East Main

L at lights on to South Main St
C straight through lights

7:23 L arrive at Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route B AM
**All Students must be at bust stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off

6:50 Leave yard
R East River
L Rt. 202/Daniel Shays Hwy
L Brookside Rd

6:56 P/U Corner of Brookside Drive                                 
6:57 P/U Corner of Rosemont Ave 

BRIDGE IS OUT
T/A Randy's Auto on right

7:00 P/U on Brookside Rd to Athol line
7:03 P/U Corner of James Ln

L on Daniel Shays
L at lights on to Rt 2 A
L on to Rogers Ave
R on Brookside Rd which turns into E. Main St at bridge

7:12 P/U Corner of Smith Ave 
7:14 P/U on East Main St to Pete's Tire Barn as necessary

L at lights on to So. Main St
7:23 L into Mahar



Updated 8/22/2024Route A AM
**All Students must be at bust stop 10 minutes prior to pick up time

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off
6:13 Leave Swift River yard Wait at Wheeler Pond Rd until 6:38

L East River
R at lights on to South Main St
C Straight through Lights on to N. Main St
C to end of N.Main
R on to Main St in North Orange

6:28 P/U picking up on Main St as necessary
6:30 P/U Corner of Wheeler Ave

C on Main Street around corner becomes Athol Rd
6:33 P/U & T/A at Sentinal Elm  
6:35 P/U on Athol Road from Sentinal Elm

R Creamery Hill Rd
6:38 P/U Creamery Hill Rd                                                  

L Tully Rd
T/A Corner of Butterworth Rd

6:44 P/U on Tully Road from Butterworth Rd
6:45 P/U Corner of Royalston Rd & Tully Rd 

C past Oak Drive (DO NOT PICK UP)
6:48 P/U on Tully Road   to Evergreen Dr                                   

L Evergreen Dr 
6:50 P/U Corner of Memorial Drive & Evergreen      

R on to Memorial Drive
R on to Canon Drive

6:52 P/U end of Canon Drive                                                       
R Tully Rd

6:53 P/U Corner of Dusty Lane 
6:55 P/U Corner of Oak Dr

R Fryeville Rd
L on to Mayo Rd

6:57 P/U on Mayo Rd
R on to Packard Rd

7:00 P/U on Packard Rd
L Fryeville Rd
R Royalston Road (Rt 32 & eventually Silver Lake St)
R at end of Silver Lake St 
R on to Main St in Athol
L at McDonalds on to 202/Daniel Shays Hwy
C on to Rt 2 West Take exit #15, bear right on to South Main St Orange

7:23 R to Mahar bus circle



Updated 8/22/2024Athol School Choice Route 
AM RUN

L=Left    R=Right    C=Continue    T/A= Turn Around    P= Pick Up   D= Drop Off

6:55-6:58 P/U Uptown Common - on backside near Larry's Variety

7:00-7:03 P/U Behind Domino's Pizza
7:23 D/O Mahar


